### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

# PR/1364/21

Reg. Reference:SD21A/0235Application Date:25-Aug-2021Submission Type:New ApplicationRegistration Date:25-Aug-2021

**Correspondence Name and Address:** Dermot Mac Dermott, EMD Architects 107, Ludford

Road, Dublin 16

**Proposed Development:** Single storey extensions to front and side of existing

green keepers building to include for a 310sq.m extension to front to form additional green keepers building area; 14sq.m extension to side to form oncourse toilet facilities; alterations to existing green keepers building including internal alterations to form staff and office areas forming new windows and fire

exit door on existing elevations.

**Location:** Green Keepers Facility, Edmondstown Golf Club,

Rathfarnham, Dublin 16

**Applicant Name:** Edmondstown Golf Club CLG

**Application Type:** Permission

(COS)

#### **Description of Site and Surroundings**

Site Area: stated as 0.199 Hectares on the application.

Site Visit: 22<sup>nd</sup> of September 2021

## **Site Description**

The subject site is located at the green keepers facility in the northern part of the Edmondstown Golf Club. The site is triangular in shape and consists of two structures, one being the existing green keepers building and the other a shelter with sand and gravel bays. The site adjoins residential development on its north-western and eastern boundaries. The site is surrounded by a metal palisade fence. There are some mature trees and vegetation onsite.

### **Proposal**

Permission is being sought for the following works:

- Construction of a single storey extensions to front and side of existing green keepers building to include for a 310sq.m extension to front to form additional green keepers building area;
- 14sq.m extension to side to form on-course toilet facilities;

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

• Alterations to existing green keepers building including internal alterations to form staff and office areas forming new windows and fire exit door on existing elevations.

## **Zoning**

The subject site is subject to zoning objective 'OS': 'To preserve and provide for open space and recreational amenities'.

#### **Consultations**

Water Services – further information requested in relation to surface water and no objections in relation to flood risk.

Irish Water – further information requested.

Roads Department – no objections.

Public Realm Section – no objections subject to conditions.

SEA Sensitivity Screening – no overlap is recorded in the SEA monitoring system.

### **Submissions/Observations/Representations**

None.

## **Relevant Planning History**

Overall golf club lands including subject site

SD11A/0070

Demolition of the existing Professional Shop and ancillary accommodation, removal of two trees and construction of a new two storey Professional Shop with Swing Room, Store and ancillary accommodation complete with new signage and minor modifications to existing clubhouse and all associated site works. **Permission granted.** 

### SD09A/0263

A single storey extension with new entrance canopy to the front of the existing clubhouse, complete with new signage, comprising of additional changing facilities, modifications to the existing pitched roof, demolition of the existing entrance canopy and all associated site works. **Permission granted.** 

#### S99A/0254

Extend the existing Edmondstown Golf Course, Rathfarnham, Dublin 16 in 3 locations. Plot A to include 2 new holes and landscaping together with the erection of new boundary walls and fencing to Edmondstown Green and Edmondstown Park. Plot B to include putting and bowling green and extended car parking. Plot C to include new tee position. **Permission granted.** 

Adjacent sites

SD06B/0288

2 storey side extension and single storey rear extension to existing house. **Permission granted.** 

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

## **Relevant Enforcement History**

Enforcement Ref. S0299

Heavy trucks going in and out, a trench has been dug causing dirt, muck etc. Case closed.

### **Pre-Planning Consultation**

None recorded for subject site relevant to the current application according to APAS.

## Relevant Policy in South Dublin County Council Development Plan 2016 – 2022

3 Community Infrastructure

Section 3.2.0 Community Facilities

Section 3.9.0 Sports Facilities & Centres

7 Infrastructure & Environmental Quality

Policy IE 1 Water & Wastewater

Policy IE 2 Surface Water & Groundwater

Policy IE 3 Flood Risk

Policy IE 7 Environmental Quality

8 Green Infrastructure

Policy G1 Overarching

Policy G5 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems

9. Heritage, Conservation & Landscapes

Policy HCL2 Natura 2000 sites

11 Implementation

Section 11.2.7 Building Height

Section 11.4.2 Car Parking Standards

Section 11.6.0 Infrastructure and Environmental Quality

Section 11.7.2 Energy Performance in New Buildings

Section 11.8.1 Environmental Impact Assessment

Section 11.8.2 Appropriate Assessment

## **Relevant Government Guidelines**

Project Ireland 2040 National Planning Framework, Government of Ireland, (2018).

Regional Spatial & Economic Strategy 2019 - 2031, Eastern & Midlands Regional Assembly, (2019).

Appropriate Assessment of Plans and Projects in Ireland – Guidance for Planning Authorities, Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government, (2009).

#### Assessment

The main issues for assessment relate to:

• Zoning and Council Policy

## **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

- Visual and residential amenity
- Landscape
- Services and Drainage
- Environmental Impact Assessment
- Appropriate Assessment.

## **Zoning and Council Policy**

The proposed development is consistent in principle with zoning objective 'OS': 'To preserve and provide for open space and recreational amenities'. Sports Club/Facility is Permitted in Principle under this zoning objective. A Sports Club/Facility is defined under the County Development Plan as (emphasis added) "A building or part thereof or land used for organised and competitive sporting activity that aims to promote physical activity and well being e.g. sports hall, gym, squash centre, tennis club, golf club, swimming pool, sports pitch, athletic track, skate park, health studio and including ancillary meeting or activity rooms and clubhouses." Extensions to structures associated with the function of an existing Sports Club/Facility within this zoning objective are therefore acceptable in principle.

## Visual and Residential Amenity

The proposed development involves a southern extension to the existing green keepers building. The extension would extend southwards from the eastern end of the existing building. The proposed extension would be approx. 28.0m and 34.7m in length and approx. 10.5m in width. The overall height of the pitched roof structure would be approx. 3.6m to 4.1m in height. The proposed structure would present an approx. 34.7m long blank elevation to the adjoining residential properties to the east. This would be located approx. 1.7m to 4.7m from this eastern boundary.

A long blank elevation in close proximity to adjoining eastern residential properties is not visually acceptable. It is noted that there is some mature vegetation on the outside of the subject site on this boundary. However, the extension would still be visible from these properties and Whitechurch Drive, and the retention of these trees are not guaranteed. The proposed materials of the extension would be sand cement plaster on the external walls and some grey finishes. The structure's roof would have metal deck roof sheeting. This would be similar to the materials and finishes of the existing building. However, the use of sand cement plaster across the full eastern elevation presents a blank elevation to the properties on this boundary. The applicant should be requested to revise the eastern elevation of the proposed extension as part of Additional Information. This might include the use of different complementary materials and finishes and/or changes along the building line, in order to break up this elevation.

The existing green keepers building would also be extended to the west to provide for a toilet block. The roof of the extension would extend approx. 3.5m to 4.6m from the existing building. Part of this would be a roof overhang so the extension itself would extend approx. 2.8m from the existing building. The overall height of the extension would be approx. 3.5m. The new extension would

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

have a sand cement plaster finish to complement the existing building. This extension is considered to be acceptable in terms of visual and residential amenity.

The existing building would also be altered internally and externally to provide new windows and doors. The alterations to the existing buildings are acceptable. The inclusion of windows with obscure glass on the rear elevation of the existing building are acceptable in this instance.

### Landscape

There are a number of mature trees, particularly along the south-western boundary of the site, in which the proposed toilet block extension would be in proximity to. The Public Realm Department has reviewed the proposed development and has no objections subject to conditions:

## 1. Existing Trees and Vegetation

There are concerns with the lack of information submitted in relation to existing trees and vegetation within the subject the site and the potential negative impact the proposed development will have on this existing vegetation and associated GI. The applicant is requested to provide information relating to the tree protection measures to be employed on site in order to ensure that existing trees and vegetation are adequately protected from the impacts associated with the proposed development.

The Public Realm Section has assessed the proposed development in accordance with the policies and objectives of the County Development Plan 2016-2022 and with best practice guidelines and recommends the following:

#### 1. Tree Protection Measures

No development shall take place until a scheme for the protection during construction of the trees on the site, in accordance with BS 5837:2012 - Trees in relation to construction - Recommendations, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall show the extent of root protection areas and details of ground protection measures and fencing to be erected around the trees, including the type and position of these. The protective measures contained with the scheme shall be implemented prior to the commencement of any development, site works or clearance in accordance with the approved details and shall be maintained and retained until the development is completed. Within the root protection areas, the existing ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered and no materials, temporary buildings, plant, machinery or surplus soil shall be placed or stored thereon. If any trenches for services are required within the fenced areas, they shall be excavated and backfilled by hand and any tree roots encountered with a diameter of 25mm or more shall be left unsevered. CONDITION REASON - To ensure that the trees on site are adequately protected, to safeguard the character and appearance of the area, in accordance with policy G2 Objective 9, G4 Objective 5, G2 Objective 13, G6 Objective 1, HCL15 Objective 3 of the CDP 2016-2022.

The report from the Public Realm Section is noted and should be conditioned in the event of a grant of permission.

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

### Services and Drainage

Water Services has reviewed the proposed development and has requested further information in relation to surface water as follows:

- 1.1 There are no soil percolation test results, design calculations or dimensions submitted for the proposed soakaway. The applicant is required to submit a report showing site specific soil percolation test results and design calculations for the proposed soakaway in accordance with BRE Digest 365 Soakaway Design.
- 1.2 The applicant is required to submit a revised drawing showing plan and cross-sectional views, dimensions, and location of proposed soakaway. Any proposed soakaway shall be located fully within the curtilage of the property and shall be:
- *i)* At least 5m from any building, public sewer, road boundary or structure.
- ii) Generally, not within 3m of the boundary of the adjoining property.
- iii) Not in such a position that the ground below foundations is likely to be adversely affected.
- iv) 10m from any sewage treatment percolation area and from any watercourse / floodplain.
- v) Soakaways must include an overflow connection to the surface water drainage network.
- 1.2 One soakaway west of site development and surface water drain is outside red line boundary on drawing submitted. In this instance one of the following must be submitted:
- A drawing showing the red line boundary moved to take in the proposed soakaway and surface water drain construction.
- Or Submit a drawing showing proposed soakaway works within blue line boundary of site
- Or submit a letter from owner of property where proposed soakaway and surface water drain is proposed to allow such works to be carried out.
- 2 Include water butts in proposed development as part of SuDS (Sustainable Drainage System).

The report from Water Services is noted. The above further information should be requested.

Irish Water has reviewed the proposed development and request further information in relation to foul water drainage:

2.1 Some foul drain works west of site are proposed outside boundary red line on drawing submitted. Therefore, submit a revised drawing extending the red line boundary to include location where all foul drain works are proposed or Submit a revised drawing showing the blue line area of property that includes the extent of land ownership of applicant that includes area of all proposed foul drain works west of site or Obtain a letter from owner of land where foul drain works are proposed that permits such works to be carried out west of site.

The above report is noted and these items should be requested as further information.

#### Screening for Environmental Impact Assessment

Having regard to the modest nature of the proposed development, and the distance of the site from nearby sensitive receptors, there is no likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the proposed development. The need for environmental impact assessment can, therefore, be excluded at preliminary examination and a screening determination is not required.

## Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

## Screening for Appropriate Assessment

The applicant has not provided information to assist the screening for Appropriate Assessment. Having regard to the nature of the development, connection to public services and the distance from the Natura 2000 sites the proposed development would not require a Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment.

### Conclusion

Having regard to the:

- provisions of the South Dublin County Development Plan 2016-2022,
- the established character of the area, and
- the scale, design and standard of the proposed development,

it is considered that **Additional Information** is required, to ensure the proposed development would be in compliance with Council policy, would not seriously injure the amenities of the area or of property in the vicinity and would, therefore, be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable development of the area.

### Recommendation

I recommend that **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION** be requested from the applicant with regard to the following:

- 1. (a) A long blank elevation in close proximity to adjoining eastern residential properties is not visually acceptable. It is noted that there is some mature vegetation on the outside of the subject site on this boundary. However, the extension would still be visible from these properties and Whitechurch Drive, and the retention of these trees are not guaranteed. The use of sand cement plaster across the full eastern elevation presents a blank elevation to the properties on this boundary. The applicant is requested to revise the eastern elevation of the proposed extension. This might include the use of different complementary materials and finishes and/or changes along the building line, in order to break up this elevation.
  - (b) There are concerns with the lack of information submitted in relation to existing trees and vegetation within the subject the site and the potential negative impact the proposed development will have on this existing vegetation and associated Green Infrastructure. The applicant is requested to provide information relating to the tree protection measures to be employed on site in order to ensure that existing trees and vegetation are adequately protected from the impacts associated with the proposed development.
- 2. (1) There are no soil percolation test results, design calculations or dimensions submitted for the proposed soakaway. The applicant is required to submit a report showing site specific soil percolation test results and design calculations for the proposed soakaway in accordance with BRE Digest 365 Soakaway Design.
  - (2) The applicant is required to submit a revised drawing showing plan and cross-sectional views, dimensions, and location of proposed soakaway. Any proposed soakaway shall be

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

located fully within the curtilage of the property and shall be:

- (i) At least 5m from any building, public sewer, road boundary or structure.
- (ii) Generally, not within 3m of the boundary of the adjoining property.
- (iii) Not in such a position that the ground below foundations is likely to be adversely affected.
- (iv) 10m from any sewage treatment percolation area and from any watercourse / floodplain.
- (v) Soakaways must include an overflow connection to the surface water drainage network.

One soakaway west of site development and surface water drain is outside red line boundary on drawing submitted. In this instance one of the following must be submitted:

- A drawing showing the red line boundary moved to take in the proposed soakaway and surface water drain construction.
- Or Submit a drawing showing proposed soakaway works within blue line boundary of site
- Or submit a letter from owner of property where proposed soakaway and surface water drain is proposed to allow such works to be carried out.
- 2 Include water butts in proposed development as part of SuDS (Sustainable Drainage System).

Irish Water has reviewed the proposed development and requests further information in relation to foul water drainage:

Some foul drain works west of site are proposed outside boundary red line on drawing submitted. Therefore, the applicant is requested to submit a revised drawing extending the red line boundary to include location where all foul drain works are proposed or a revised drawing showing the blue line area of property that includes the extent of land ownership of applicant that includes area of all proposed foul drain works west of site or obtain a letter from owner of land where foul drain works are proposed that permits such works to be carried out west of site.

# Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

**REG. REF. SD21A/0235** 

LOCATION: Green Keepers Facility, Edmondstown Golf Club, Rathfarnham, Dublin 16

**Senior Executive Planner** 

ORDER:

I direct that ADDITIONAL INFORMATION be requested from the applicant as

set out in the above report and that notice thereof be served on the applicant.

Eoin Burke, Senior Planner